1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amount of assets and tiabitities, discLosure of
contingent assets and tiabitities at the date of the financiaL
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the period. Such estimates are perlodicatty reviewed and
any adjustments necessary are reported in earnings in the period
in which they become known. Actual resuLts could differ from
these estimates. Significant estimates include deferred revenue
and the useful lives of capital assets.

2. Prior Period Adjustment

A prior period adjustment of $72,479 has been made and comparative amounts have been
restated to include the activity of toca[ chapters determined to be controtled by the
organization. Previously reported assets and unrestricted net assets were understated and
tiabilities were overstated, resuLting in the fotlowing changes to the December 31, 2017
comparative amounts presented in these financial statements:

2077
Previously Increase 2017
reported (Decrease) as restated

Cash $ 1,426,277 $ 32,431 $ 1,458,708
Accounts payable and accrued
tiabitities 173,610 (40,048) 133,562
Unrestricted fund - opening 2,424,411 79,113 2,503,524
Chapter revenue 53,414 53,414
Chapter expense 60,048 60,048
Unrestricted fund - ending 2,418,306 72,479 2,490,785

17

Professional Engineers and Geoscientists Newfoundland and
Labrador

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

3. Marketable Securities

2018 2017

Marketabte securities, at cost $ 932,840 $ 1,194,064
Adjustment to fair value 56,383 69,957

$ 989,223 $ 1,264,021

2018 2017

Endowment Funds - Marketabte Securities $ 494,407 $ 500,343
Endowment Fund - Adjustment to fair vaLue 44,003 69,006

$ 538,410 $ 569,351

4. Long-term Investments

2018 2017

Long-term investments, at cost $ 444,757 $ 217,885
Adjustment to fair vaLue (370) (8,922)

$ 444,387 $ 208,963

12

Professional Engineers and Geoscientists Newfoundland and